scenario in which F values equalled to the status quo rates, and a 50% increase in

fishing mortality rates of the fish species resulted in a more moderate decrease in

simulated biomass values of the fish community within the Black Sea ecosystem.

95

Figure 28. Simulated changes in all fish biomass under current (F), 50% increased (F

+ 50%) and 50% decreased (F – 50%) fishing mortality values for the PD scenario.

From a statistical perspective, the simulated changes in all fish biomass with a

50% increase in fishing mortality values of each fish species relative to PD scenario

was not significant (p = 0.05) whereas the simulation with a %50 decrease in fishing

mortality values of each fish species were found to be significantly different (p = 0.01)

relative to PD scenario (Table 20) in the Kruskal-Wallis test.

Table 20. Statistics of change in fish biomass under fishing mortality increase (+50%)

and decrease (-50%) relative to PD.

Change range at 50% increase in

fishing mortality (F) relative to

PD

Change range at 50% decrease in

fishing mortality (F) relative to PD

All fish biomass

(fractional change)

All fish biomass

(fractional change)

Mean -0.16 0.233

Range:  0.615 – 1.80 1.21 – 2.05

96

Percentile

25;

Percentile

75

-0.241, -0.065 0.085, 0.241

Test

Kruskal-

Wallis (p-

value)

0.0453 0.0094

The relative proportions of large fish by weight to the total fish biomass for the

three simulations with different fishing mortality levels were shown in Figure 29. In

all three scenarios, the changes in the large fish biomass were found to be significantly

different (p < 0.0001). This underlined the importance of fisheries management for

sustaining the relative proportions of fish stocks within a given ecosystem.

Figure 29. Large fish by weight in Present Day (PD) scenario for three different fishing

mortality regimes.

97

5.3.6. Experiments of Anchovy Stocks Collapse